drawn at any time in INR.

on their contractual maturities for:

essential for an

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Term loan > than 12 months  64.95  -

Short-term borrowings < than 12 months  22.30  29.00

Trade payables < than 12 months  80.32  216.43

Consideration payable for purchase of
investment property

< than 12 months  -  -

Current maturities of term loan < than 12 months  0.07

Interest accrued and due on loans < than 12 months  0.03  0.07

Payable under hedge instruments < than 12 months  1.60  0.17

Employee related < than 12 months  4.47  3.94

 (i) Foreign currency risk

 The company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to the USD. Foreign exchange risk arises from
future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that
is not the company’s functional currency (INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly

 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed
in INR, are as follows:

Details

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan  -  -  -  -

ECB loan from bank  64.66  -  -  -

Trade payables  4.67  7.34  7.50  2.00

 69.33  7.34  7.50  2.00

Details
2018 2017

USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 5%  0.23  0.37
INR/USD Decreases by 5%  (0.23)  (0.37)

JPY sensitivity
INR/JPY Increases by 5%  0.38  0.10
INR/JPY Decreases by 5%  (0.38)  (0.10)
* Holding all other variables constant

The company’s main interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings with variable rates, which
expose the company to rate risk.

Particulars 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17

Variable rate borrowings  22.37  29.00

Fixed rate borrowings  64.95  -

Details
2018 2017

Interest rate

Increases by 5%  (0.26)  (0.16)

Decreases by 5%  0.26  0.16

and risks

Nominal
Value of

the hedging
instruments

amount
hedging

instruments
Date  Ratio

Changes
in fair

hedging
instrument

Forward Contracts  12.48 12.39  April
2018 to
July 2018

1:1  INR/USD
Rs.65.94

(0.09)

 INR/
JPYRs.0.63

Interest rate
swaps

65.175 66.03 28th
March
2018

(0.85)

Rupees in crores

SUNDARAM AUTO COMPONENTS LIMITED

146

-

and risks

Nominal
Value of

the hedging
instruments

amount
hedging

instruments
Date  Ratio

Changes
in fair

hedging
instrument

to  -  -
28th
March
2023

Forward Contracts 10.93 10.75  April
2017 to
July 2017

1:1  INR/USD
Rs.66.23

(0.18)

 INR/
JPYRs.0.59

31 Capital management

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, The company may vary the amount of dividends
payable to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce

[…]

- the use of quoted market prices or
dealer quotes for similar instruments

rates and discount rates applicable to
the entity

analysis.

All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2

The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended 31 March 2018
and 31 March 2017:

Particulars Preference shares

As at 1 April 2017   96,671.60

   -

   7,576.55

   -

As at 1 April 2018   104,248.15

(iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

Particulars
Fair value as at

unobservable inputs*
Probability-weighted range for the year end

Sensitivity

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

Preference shares   104,248.15   96,671.60

discount rate

20-30%

18.32%

20-30%

17.80%

If the growth rate increases by 5%
and reduction in discount rate by
50bps, the value of preference

shares will increase by 2% and vice
versa.

(v) Valuation processes

Earnings growth factor.

173

TVS MOTOR SERVICES LIMITED

Particulars As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets

 Investment in Zero Coupon Bond 14,549.05  14,929.05  16,833.61  17,338.62

Cash and cash equivalents  234.39 234.39 156.04 156.04

Receivable towards sale of property 9,543.57  9,543.57  9,539.55  9,539.55

24,327.01  24,707.01  26,529.20  27,034.21

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  2.70 2.70 3.00 3.00

Payable towards purchase of Investments 13,532.27  13,357.16  16,183.09  15,942.60

 294.44 294.44 270.89 270.89

13,829.40  13,654.30  16,456.97  16,216.48

considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

22 Financial risk management

The company’s activities expose it to liquidity risk and credit risk.

(A) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and receivables for sale of property

(B) Liquidity risk

Company is managing liquidity risk by issue of Preference Shares

31st March 2018 Less than 3 months Between 3 Months and 1 year Between 1 and 2 years Greater than 2 years Total

Non-derivatives

Payable towards purchase of Investments -  3,434.03  3,434.03 10,302.08 17,170.13

Trade payables 2.70  - -  - 2.70